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COMMON CONTRUCTION WAGE SCALE
Date: Scptcmbexz 2014 City: Newburgh County: Waxrick

Praject Desexiption and Scope: Publlc works construction projects for the Town of Newburgh

We the underslgned common construction wage committee; appointed pursuant to Indiana Code 5-16-7 &
2¢q., do hereby flx and determine a scale of wages ndopted at thiz meeting applics to any other publle worls
construction profect covered by the Indlana Common Conztruction Wage Act for which the same awarding
government agency awards bids not later than three (3) months after the date the commitiee adopts & wage
acals for the orlginal profect. C o e o e o

Classification Clnss Hourly Rate  Fringes Total;
Asbeatos Workers/ Hest & Frost Insulatoxrs :

Skilled £28.65 $11.98 $40.63

Serniskilled $20.06 $11.98 $32.03

Unskilled $14.33 $11.98 £26.31

Boilermakers Skilted $33.78 £25.88 $59.66

Semiskilled $27.02 $25.88 $52.90

Unskilled $2027 | $25.88 346.15

Bricklayers, Stone IMasons Skilled . $30.04 $11.32 541036

Semiskilled $24.03 $il.32 $35.35

Unskilled 515.02 50132 $26.34

Carpenter Skilled $25.20 517.61 $42.81

Semiskilled $20.16 $17.61 $37.717

Unskilled 515.12 $17.61 $32.73

Cament IMasons Skilled $24.75 $15.30 £40.05

Semiskilled $19.80 $15.30 $35.10

Unskilled $14.85 $15.30 $30.15

Drywall Finishers, Plosters Skilled $26.30 £]2.71 $39.01

Semiskilled 519.73 $11.31 $31.04

Unskilled 5I3.15 £9.9] $23.06

Electriclans, Sound and Skitled ‘ $35.67 $14.57 3504

Conununication Workers Semlskilled $22.12 SlL16 $33,28

Unskilled $14.27 $9.19 $23.46

Xlavator Consiructors Skilled $39.72 $23.08 $62.80

Semiskilled $31.78 $21.52 $53.30

Uonskilled $27.80 $21.14 $48.94

Glaziors Skilled $26.33 $1042 $36.75

" Seriskilled $18.44 $10.42- $28.86

Unskilled $13.17 $10.42 $23.59

Iron Workexs Skilted $29.84 $19.97 $49.81

Semiskilled $23.88 519.97 $43.85

Unskllled $17.9] $19.91 $37.88
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Laborers, Asbestos Abatement Worker (use semisckllied rate)

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskifled

Millwright: Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Oparating Engineors Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Painters Brush, Roll Skilled -

Semiskilled

Unakilled

Paintexs Spray, Snndblast Skilled
Semiskilled
Uniskilled

Pile Driver Skilled

Semiskillad

Unskilled

Plpefitters & Steamfitiers, Skilled
Plumbers Semiskilled
Unskilled

Roofers Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Sheet Metel Workers Skilled
Semi Skilled
Unskilled

Sprinkler Filters Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Teamsters Skilled
Semiskllled
Unskilled

Tile, Marble Setters, Terrazzo  Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Tile, Murble Sstters, Toxrazeo Fioisher
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskifled
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$24.82
$24.32
$23.82

$26.59
$25.26
31595

$31.83
$30.83

$22.70

£26.05
520.84
$13.03

327.05
521.84
$14.03

$26.20
$20.96
$i5.72

$34.92
$22.70
$16.41

$27.24
$19.07
$16.34

£29,27
$20.36
$id.64

$£33.19
3$23.23
$16.59

$22.76
$2254
N/A

$2554
$20.43
3.7

$19.10
515.28
% 955

$12.94
5(2.94
$12.94

$19.79
$i9.79
519.79

§$14.32
$14.32
$14.32

513.25
$12.05
$12.05

513,25
$12.05
$12.05

$17.61
$17.61
$17.64

$15.76
$15.76
315,76

$13.00
$11.88
$11.50

$19.70
$19.70
$7.65

$13.55
$13.55
$7.31

Fi4.11
31411
N/A

$11.67
$11.67
511.67

$11.67
$[1.67
811.67

FAX)812853 1727

$37.76
$37.26
$36.76

$46.38
$45.05
33574

£46.15
345.15
§37.02

$30.30
$32.89
$25.08

$40.30
$33.89
$26.08

$43.81
$38.57
$33.33

$50.68
$38.46
$32.17

$40.24
$30.95
$21.84

$48.97
$39.82
$23.14

$46.74
$36.78
$23.90

$36.87
$36.65
N/A

$31.21
$32.10
$24.44

$30.77
$26.55
$21.22
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Definitions:

Skjlled: An individual who pacforras work in a classification fisted on the scale of wages. It shall be
presumed that an employee is & skilied worker in that classification, and entitled ta recoive compensation at the
skifled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized a3 » semi-skilled or unskilled worker,

Somigkilled:  An individual regiatered in a bona fide appreaticeship progmm registered with the United
States Department of Labor, Employment snd Training Administration, Busesu of Apprenticeship and Training.
Apprentices are paid pursuant to thelr individuaily warranted percentage for the classification of work that they
perforin as get forth in the apprentica program standards.

Upgkilled: An Individual with {ess than twelve months of cumulative experience in the construction trades
and who is not reglstered in 8 bona flde apprenticeship program.

The above definittons shall not apply to workeys It the classification of Laborsr,

Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Commiitee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to participate in bona

* fide apprenticeship programs registeced with tha U.S. Dapariment of Labor, Buceau of Apprenticeshlp and Trainiog

and thet the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based inpartona
percentage of the journeyman’s rate (skliled cate harein) depending on the individunl’s progress in the program.

Workers engaged In such an apprentlceship program will be permitted to work at lass than the predetermined rate get
out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not [ess than the rate specified in the
registered program for the apprentice’s lavel of progress, expressed as a peccontage of the joumeymen hourly rate
which is the skilled hourly rate in this waga scals,

Any worker who i not repistered or otherwise employed in a bona fide appranticeship program ragistered with the
U.S. Department of Lebor, Burean of Apprenticeship and Troining and has twelve or more mornths of cumulative
experience in the constructlon trades sheil be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the
classification of work nctually performed by the worker regacdless of how the employer classifies such a woricer.

Disputes regarding the approprate claasification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid may be
submitted to the Indjana Department of Labor for investigation.

[l Fs

Awnrding A_gem:v Represauting Industcy

iana Stite AFL-CIO Representativa

County Legislative Body

Seplembar 2 2014
Apgointee of the ABC Date

8212014 ' Page 3of 3

P.004/004
| 1
i






09/04/2014  12:20 Town of Newburgh {FANA12 8531727
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Meg Dill

From: Lori Buehlman

Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 10:27 AM
To: cew@dolingov

Cc: dhynes@contactcei.com; Meg Dill
Subjact: Town of Newburgh/CCW hearing
Attachments: doc02144520140904103743.pdf

Please find attached the signed Common Construction Wage Scale from the meeting this morning.

Thank you,

Lori 5. Buehlman

Newburgh Town Manager

23 West Jennings Street

P.O, Box 6

Newburgh, IN 47630
ibuehlman®n -in.gov
telephone 812.853.3578

fax 812.853.1727

“Trust is the confident bellef In an entity: to do what is right, to deliver what is promised, and to he the same regardless
of circumstances.” Harvey Mackay







' COMMON CONTRUCTION WAGE SCALE
Date: Septemberz,/ 2014

City: Newburgh County: Warrick

Project Description and Scope: Public works construction projects for the Town of Newburgh

v

We the undersigned common construction wage commiitee; appointed pursuant to Indiana Code 5-16-7 ef
seq., do hereby fix and determine a scale of wages adopted at this meeting applies fo any other public work
constraciion project covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act for which the same awarding
government agency awards bids not Iater than three (3} months after the date the committee adopts a wage
scale for the oviginal project.  ~ co ST e

Classification Class Hourly Rate Fringes Total:
Asbestos Workers/ Heat & Frost Insulators '

Skilled $28.65 $11.98 $40.63

Semiskilled $20.06 $11.98 $32.03

Unskilled $14.33 51198 "$26.31

Boilermakers Skilted $33.78 $25.88 $59.66

Semiskilled $27.02 $25.88 $52.90

.Ugisl_(illed $20.27 $25.88 $46.15

Bricklayers, Stone Masons Skilled . $30.04 $11.32 $41.36

Semiskitled $24.03 511.32 $35.35

Unskilled $15.02 $11.32 $26.34

Carpenter Skilled 525200 $17.61 $42.81

: Semiskilled $20.16 317.61 $37.77

Unskilled $15.12 317.61 $32.73

Cement Masons Skilled $24.75 $15.30 $40.05

Semiskiiled $19.80 $15.30 $35.10

Unskilled $14.85 $15.30 $30.15

Drywall Finishers, Plasters Skilted $26.30 $12.71 $39.01

Semiskiiled $19.73 $11.31 $31.04

Unskiiled $13.15 $9.91 $23.06

Electricians, Sound and Skilled . $35.67 $14.57 $50.24

Communication Workers Semiskilled $22.12 $11.16 $33.28

Unskilled $14.27 $9.19 $23.46

Elevator Constructors Skilted $39.72 $23.08 $62.80

Semiskilied $31.78 $21.52 $53.30

Unskiiled $27.80 $21.14 $48.94

Glaziers Skilied $26.33 $10.42 $36.75

' " Serniskilled $18.44 $10.42 $28.36

Unskilled $13.17 $10.42 $23.59

Iron Workers Skilled $29.84 $19.97 . $49.81

Semiskilled $23.88 $19.97 $43.85

Unskiiled $17.91 $19.91 . $37.88
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Laborers, Asbestos Abatement Worker (use semiskilted rate)

Skilled $24.82 $12.94 $37.76
S_en:tiski!led $24.32 $12.94 - $37.26
Unskilled $23.82 $12.94 $36.76
Millwright: Skilled $26.59 $19.79 $46.38
Semiskilled $25.26 $19.79 $45.05
Unskilled 31595 $19.79 $35.74
Operating Engineers Skilled - $3183 $14.32 $460.15
Semiskilled $30.83 $14.32 $‘_15.15
Unskilled $22.70 $1432 $37.02
Painfers Brush, Roll Skilled - $26.05 $13.25 $30.30
Semiskilled $20.84 $12.05 $32.89
Unskitled $13.03 $12.05 $25.08
Painters Spray, Sandblast Skilled $27.05 $13.25 $40.30
Semiskilled $21.84 $12.05 $33.89
Unskilled $14.03 $12.05 $26.08
Pile Driver Skilled $26.20 $17.61 $43.81
Semiskilled $2096  $17.61 $38.57
Unskilled - $15.72 $17.61 $33.33
Pipefitters & Steamfitters, Skilted $34.92 $15.76 $50.68
Plumbers Semiskilled $22.70 $15.76 $38.46
Unskilied s16.41 $15.76 $32.17
Roofers Skilled $27.24 $13.00 $40.24
Semiskilled $19.07 $11.88 $30.95
Unskilted $16.34 $11.50 : $27.84
Sheet Metal Workers Skiiled $29.27 $19.70 $48.97
Semi Skilled $20.36 $19.70 $39.82
Unskilted $14.64 $7.65 $23.14
Sprinkler Fitters Skilled $33.19 $13.55 $46.74
Semiskiited $23.23 $13.55 $36.78
Unskitled $16.59 $7.31 $23.90
Teamsters Skitled $22.76 $14.11 $36.87
Semiskilled $22.54 $14.41 $36.65
Unskilled N/A N/A NrA
Tile, Marble Setters, Terrazzo  Skilled $25.54 . $11.67 $37.21
Semiskilled $20.43 $11.67 $32.10
Unskilled $12.77 $11.67 $24.44
Tile, Marble Setters, Terrazzo Finisher
Skifled $19.10 $11.67 $30.77
Semiskitled $15.28 $11.67 $26.95
Unskilled $ 9.55 $11.67 $21.22
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Definitions:

Skilled: An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of wages. It shall be
presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled 1o receive compensation at the
skilled rate, unless the warker satisfies all of the criteria for being catcgorized as a semi-skilled or unskitled worker,

Semi-skilled: An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the United
States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training,
Apprentices are paid pursuant to their individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they
perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards,

Unskilled: An individual with less than twelve months of cumulative experience in the construction trades
and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.

Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common pract;ce in the connty is for contractors to partic:pate in bona

" fide apprenttceshlp progeams registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenuceshlp and Trammg
and that the rate of pay for the classifications of lzbor that participate in such programs is based in part on a
percentage of the journeyman’s rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual’s progress in the program.,

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate set
out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the
registered program for the apprentice’s level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate
which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in & bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve or more months of cumulative
experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the
classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid may be
submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.

o 9/

Awarding Agency Representing Industry

diana State AFL-CIO Representative

ayer Appomtee of the £ wardmg Age cy poin?(e of t County Legislative Body

_ September 2. 2014
Appointee of the ABC Date
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