P.002/004

## COMMON CONTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Date: September

City: Newburgh

County: Warrick

Project Description and Scope: Public works construction projects for the Town of Newburgh

We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to Indiana Code 5-16-7 et seq., do hereby fix and determine a scale of wages adopted at this meeting applies to any other public work construction project covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act for which the same awarding government agency awards bids not later than three (3) months after the date the committee adopts a wage scale for the original project.

Classification	Class	Hourly Rate	Fringes	Total;
Asbestos Workers/Heat & Fro	est Insulators			
	Skilled	<b>\$28.6</b> 5	\$11,98	<b>\$</b> 40.63
	Semiskilled	\$20.06	\$11.98	\$32.03
•	Unskilled	\$14.33	\$11.98	\$26.31
Boilermakers	Skilled	\$33.78	\$25.88	\$59.66
	Semiskilled	\$27.02	\$25,88	\$52.90
	Unskilled	\$20.27	\$25.88	\$46.15
Bricklayers, Stone Masons	Skilled	. \$30.04	\$11.32	\$41.36
	Semiskilled	\$24.03	\$i1.32	<b>\$35.35</b>
	Unskilled	\$15.02	\$11.32	\$26.34
Carpenter	Skilled	\$25.20	\$17.61	\$42.81
	Semiskilled	\$20,16	\$17.61	\$37.77
	Unskilled	\$15.12	\$17.61	\$32.73
Cement Masons	Skilled	\$24.75	\$15.30	\$40.05
	Semiskilled	<b>\$</b> 19.80	\$15.30	\$35.10
	Unskilled	\$14.85	\$15,30	\$30.15
Drywall Finishers, Plasters	Skilled	\$26,30	\$12.71	\$39.01
	Semiskilled	<b>5</b> 19.73	\$11.31	\$31.04
	Unskilled	\$13.15	\$9.91	\$23.06
Electricians, Sound and	Skilled	\$35.67	\$14.57	\$50.24
Communication Workers	Semiskilled	\$22.12	\$11.16	\$33,28
	Unskilled	\$14.27	\$9.19	\$23.46
Elevator Constructors	Skilled	\$39.72	\$23,08	\$62.80
	Semiskilled	<b>\$</b> 31.78	\$21.52	\$53.30
	Unskilled	\$27.80	\$21.14	<b>\$</b> 48.94
Glaziers	Skilled	\$26.33	\$10,42	<b>\$</b> 36.75
•	Semiskilled	\$18.44	\$10.42	\$28.86
	Unskilled	\$13.17	\$10.42	\$23.59
Iron Workers	Skilled	\$29.84	\$19.97	\$49.81
	Semiskilled	\$23,88	\$19.97	<b>\$</b> 43.85
	Unskilled	\$17.91	\$19.91	\$37,88

	·		

09/04/2014

•				
			•	
•				
	ű.			
		·		
		•		

### Definitions:

Skilled: An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of wages. It shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled or unskilled worker.

Somi-skilled: An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant to thair individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards.

Unskilled: An individual with less than twelve months of cumulative experience in the construction trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.

# Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in part on a percentage of the journeyman's rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve or more months of cumulative experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid may be submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.

Awarding Agency Representing Industry CIO Representativa Taxpayer Appointed Appointee of the County Legislative Body Appointee of the ABC

Page 3 of 3

				-
				•
•				
-				

# Meg Dill

From:

Lori Buehlman

Sent:

Thursday, September 04, 2014 10:27 AM

To:

ccw@dol.in.gov

Cc;

dhynes@contactcei.com; Meg Dill

Subject:

Town of Newburgh/CCW hearing

Attachments:

doc02144520140904103743.pdf

Please find attached the signed Common Construction Wage Scale from the meeting this morning.

Thànk you,

Lort S. Buehlman Newburgh Town Manager 23 West Jennings Street P.O. Box 6 Newburgh, IN 47630 Ibuehlman@newburgh-in.gov telephone 812.853.3578 fax 812.853.1727

<sup>&</sup>quot;Trust is the confident belief in an entity: to do what is right, to deliver what is promised, and to be the same regardless of circumstances." Harvey Mackay

	•				
i					
	•				
•					
	•				
•					
					-
		·			
,					
,					
		•.			
		•			
			•		
	·				
				-	
		•			

# COMMON CONTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Date: September 2, 2014

City: Newburgh

County: Warrick

Project Description and Scope: Public works construction projects for the Town of Newburgh

We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to Indiana Code 5-16-7 et seq., do hereby fix and determine a scale of wages adopted at this meeting applies to any other public work construction project covered by the Indiana Common Construction Wage Act for which the same awarding government agency awards bids not later than three (3) months after the date the committee adopts a wage scale for the original project.

Classification	Class	Hourly Rate	Fringes	Total:
Asbestos Workers/Heat & Fro	st Insulators			٠
•	Skilled	\$28.65	\$11.98	\$40.63
	Semiskilled	\$20.06	\$11.98	\$32.03
	Unskilled	\$14.33	\$11.98	\$26.31
Boilermakers	Skilled	\$33.78	\$25.88	\$59.66
	Semiskilled	\$27.02	\$25.88	\$52.90
	Unskilled	\$20.27	\$25.88	\$46.15
Bricklayers, Stone Masons	Skilled	. \$30.04	\$11.32	\$41.36
	Semiskilled	\$24.03	\$11.32	\$35.35
	Unskilled	\$15.02	\$11.32	\$26.34
Carpenter	Skilled	\$25.20	\$17.61	\$42.81
	Semiskilled	\$20.16	\$17.61	\$37.77
•	Unskilled	\$15.12	\$17.61	\$32.73
Cement Masons	Skilled	\$24.75	\$15.30	\$40.05
•	Semiskilled	\$19.80	\$15.30	\$35.10
	Unskilled	\$14.85	\$15.30	\$30.15
Drywall Finishers, Plasters	Skilled	\$26.30	\$12.71	\$39.01
•	Semiskilled	\$19.73	\$11.31	\$31.04
	Unskilled	\$13.15	\$9.91	\$23.06
Electricians, Sound and	Skilled .	\$35.67	\$14.57	\$50.24
Communication Workers	Semiskilled	\$22.12	\$11.16	\$33.28
	Unskilled	\$14.27	\$9.19	\$23.46
Elevator Constructors	Skilled	\$39.72	\$23.08	\$62.80
Diotatox Conductations	Semiskilled	\$31.78	\$21.52	\$53.30
	Unskilled	\$27.80	\$21.14	\$48.94
Glaziers	Skilled	\$26.33	\$10.42	\$36.75
	Semiskilled	\$18.44	\$10.42	\$28.86
	Unskilled	\$13.17	\$10.42	\$23.59
Iron Workers	Skilled	\$29.84	\$19.97	\$49.81
11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 11 02 1	Semiskilled	\$23.88	\$19.97	\$43.85
	Unskilled	\$17.91	\$19.91	\$37.88

Laborers, Asbestos Abatement	Worker (use sen	niskilled rate)		
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Skilled	\$24.82	\$12.94	\$37.76
•	Semiskilled	\$24.32	\$12.94	\$37.26
	Unskilled	\$23.82	\$12.94	\$36.76
	Onskinos	420,02	Ų121,7 T	4201.0
Millwright:	Skilled	\$26.59	\$19.79	\$46.38
	Semiskilled	\$25.26	\$19.79	\$45.05
•	Unskilled /	\$15.95	\$19.79	\$35.74
		÷		
Operating Engineers	Skilled	\$31.83	\$14.32	\$46.15
	Semiskilled	\$30.83	\$14.32	\$45.15
	Unskilled	\$22.70	\$14.32	\$37.02
Painters Brush, Roll	Skilled	\$26.05	\$13.25	\$30.30
	Semiskilled	\$20.84	\$12.05	\$32.89
	Unskilled	\$13.03	\$12.05	\$25.08
Printer Co. C. H.L.	01.111.1	¢07.05	610.05	640.00
Painters Spray, Sandblast	Skilled	\$27.05	\$13.25	\$40.30
	Semiskilled	\$21.84	\$12.05	\$33.89
	Unskilled	\$14.03	\$12.05	\$26.08
Pile Driver	Skilled	\$26.20	\$17.61	\$43.81
THE DITTE	Semiskilled	\$20.96	\$17.61	\$38.57
٠.	Unskilled	\$15.72	\$17.61	\$33.33
	Oliskified	Ψ13.72	Ψ17.01	Ψ33.33
Pipefitters & Steamfitters,	Skilled	\$34.92	\$15.76	\$50.68
Plumbers	Semiskilled	\$22.70	\$15.76	\$38.46
2 20210 013	Unskilled	\$16.41	\$15.76	\$32.17
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4.011.	420110	4
Roofers	Skilled	\$27.24	\$13.00	\$40.24
	Semiskilled	\$19.07	\$11.88	\$30.95
	Unskilled	\$16.34	\$11.50	\$27.84
Sheet Metal Workers	Skilled	\$29.27	\$19.70	\$48.97
	Semi Skilled	\$20.36	\$19.70	\$39.82
	Unskilled	\$14.64	\$7.65	\$23.14
Sprinkler Fitters	Skilled	\$33.19	\$13.55	\$46.74
	Semiskilled	\$23.23	\$13.55	\$36.78
	Unskilled	\$16.59	\$7.31	\$23.90
<b>.</b>	01 21 1	***	A	<b>607.0</b> 5
Teamsters	Skilled	\$22.76	\$14.11	\$36.87
	Semiskilled	\$22.54	\$14.11	\$36.65
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
Tile, Marble Setters, Terrazzo	Skilled	\$25.54	\$11.67	\$37.21
The man bit Settles, I cliably	Semiskilled	\$20.43	\$11.67	\$37.21
	Unskilled	\$12.77	\$11.67	\$24.44
	Onskined	Ψ12.11	Ψ11.01	φωτ. ττ
Tile, Marble Setters, Terrazzo F.	inisher			
.,	Skilled	\$19.10	\$11.67	\$30.77
•	Semiskilled	\$15.28	\$11.67	\$26.95
	Unskilled	\$ 9.55	\$11.67	\$21.22
			• •	

#### Definitions:

Skilled: An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of wages. It shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled or unskilled worker.

Semi-skilled: An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant to their individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards.

<u>Unskilled</u>: An individual with less than twelve months of cumulative experience in the construction trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.

## Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in part on a percentage of the journeyman's rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve or more months of cumulative experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid may be submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.

Appointee of the ABC

Awarding Agency Representing Industry

Awarding Agency Representing Industry

Appointee of the Awarding Agency

Appointee of the ABC

September 2.2014

Date

		 • •				
			÷			
				•		
			`			
-						
					÷	
	•					